505962188 03/11/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6008895

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER PAUL HANCOCK	12/01/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICROONCOLOGY LIMITED
Street Address:	UNIT 6, BRASSMILL ENTERPRISE CENTRE, BRASSMILL LANE
City:	BATH, BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	BA1 3JN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16782617

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)857-6395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028576000

Email: patentdocket@arentfox.com, Ziriatou.Amadou@arentfox.com

Correspondent Name: ARENT FOX LLP
Address Line 1: 1717 K STREET, NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CKET NUMBER: 024794.00102	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ZIRIATOU AMADOU	
SIGNATURE:	/Ziriatou Amadou/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=024794-00102_Assignment_Hancock to Microoncology LTD#page1.tif source=024794-00102_Assignment_Hancock to Microoncology LTD#page2.tif source=024794-00102_Assignment_Hancock to Microoncology LTD#page3.tif

PATENT 505962188 REEL: 052085 FRAME: 0231

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND RELATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Parties:

1 'The Assignor'

Christopher Paul HANCOCK

61 Bryants Hill, St George, Bristol BS5 8QZ, United Kingdom

2 'The Assignee'

MICROONCOLOGY LIMITED

Unit 6, Brassmill Enterprise Centre, Brassmill Lane, Bath, Bath and North East Somerset BA1 3JN, United Kingdom

Recitals:

- (A) The Assignor is the inventor or a joint inventor of the invention or inventions entitled Microwave Plasma Sterilisation System and Applicators Therefor ("the Invention") for which International PCT Application No. PCT/GB2008/003763 has been filled ("the PCT Application")
- (B) By virtue of agreement(s) made before the PCT Application was filed the Assignor was under an obligation to assign to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter mentioned all his or her rights title and interest in to and under the Invention and the PCT Application for all countries designated therein, including (without limitation) Canada and the United States of America

Operative provisions:

In consideration for the payment of £1.00 by the Assignee to the Assignor the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Assignor:

- 1 The Assignor hereby sells and assigns to the Assignee absolutely and free from incumbrances and with effect from immediately prior to the filing of the PCT application:
- 1.1 all his or her rights title and interest in Canada and the United States and all other countries of the world in to and under the invention and the PCT Application and all national and regional phases thereof and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the aforesaid applications and any and all patents that may be granted pursuant thereto for the full period thereof including any re-issues, re-examinations, renewals, extensions and Supplementary Protection Certificates and including all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of any such rights before on or after the date hereof and to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action;
- 1.2 all such rights as he or she may have to apply for prosecute and obtain patents and

PATENT REEL: 052085 FRAME: 0232 1.3 all such rights as he or she may have to claim priority from all patent applications (if any) from which priority is claimed in the PCT Application in any and all applications for patent protection for the Invention, such rights to be enjoyed by the Assignee with effect from the date of filing of the PCT Application;

to the intent that the Assignee shall have and hold the rights title and interest hereby assigned as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

- The Assignor hereby GRANTS the firm of Mewburn Ellis LLP the power to insert in the Schedule to this Assignment any further identification of any patent applications in Canada or the United States or any other countries or regions of the world which fall within the scope of clause 1 above, as may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office or the Canadian Patent Office or any other Patent Office for recordation of this document. It is understood and agreed that the Assignee's attorneys Mewburn Ellis LLP have not represented the Assignor and will continue to represent only the Assignee and its successors in title with respect to the Invention and all patent applications relating thereto.
- The Assignor hereby UNDERTAKES that at the request and cost of the Assignee or its successors or assigns he or she will at all times hereafter promptly do all such acts and execute all such documents (including but not limited to documents required to be signed by or on behalf of inventors in the course of any and all Canadian and United States patent applications which relate to the Invention and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such applications) as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the Assignee or its successors or assigns of all rights title and interest assigned to the Assignee hereunder and to confirm the title of the Assignee or its successors or assigns to all such rights title and interest and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Invention or any application for patent or other intellectual property protection for the Invention or any intellectual property protection granted pursuant to any such application.
- The Assignor hereby requests the relevant authorities in all countries of the world to issue any patents granted for the Invention in the name of the Assignee or its successors or assigns in accordance with this assignment.
- This assignment and undertaking shall be binding upon the Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns and shall enure to the benefit of any heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the Assignee.
- This agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of England, and the courts of England shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any disputes which may arise in connection with this agreement.

AS WITNESS the signatures of (or of duly authorised officers of) the parties hereto

PATENT REEL: 052085 FRAME: 0233

SIGNED by)	
the ASSIGNOR)	
at:15 · 22)	
on: 01-12-08)	Signature:
in the presence of:)	Christopher Paul HANCOCK
Witness		
Signature:		
Name: C. Nuwan DMARMAS	xcx	
Address: UNET 6, BRAKSMILL EN CEWERE, BRANSMILL LANG BAPH, BAI ZIN	iterpr	15€
SIGNED for and on behalf of)	
the ASSIGNEE)	
at:22-22		ls v
on: 02-12-08)	Signature:
in the presence of:)	Name: STEVEN HOPES
Witness		Position: O PERATIONS DIRECTOR, Mit ROOMSOLOGY LTD
Signature: J. Suffi		Mickey Manager 1, 210
Name: JOHN BISHOP		
Address: 12 METFORD ROV	42	
REDLAND		
B R 157UL B S G 7 L F		
D 2 D 7 L F		

PATENT REEL: 052085 FRAME: 0234

RECORDED: 03/11/2020